
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Monday, 11 September 2023 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Lifelong Learning (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
  

4   Community Safety Priorities Update / Progress Report (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
  

5   Parking Enforcement Update Report (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
  

6   Work Programme (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services & 
Governance. 
  

 Information Only Item:  
  

7   Brexit Update (Pages 25 - 36) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Economy, Innovation and Growth. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, Date: Friday, 1 September 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 19 June 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, F Geddes, D Burnett, 

H Weatherley, H Kelly, J Turnbull, K Dodds, S Dickie, 
V Anderson, P Maughan, A Wintcher, S Gallagher, K Walker 
and L Brand 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Welsh 
  
CPL69 CONSTITUTION  

 
 The Constitution of the Committee for municipal year 2023/24 was noted. 

  
CPL70 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the last Committee held on 15 May 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  

CPL71 ROLE & REMIT  
 

 The remit and terms of reference of the Committee as previously agreed by the 
Cabinet and Council were noted. 
  

CPL72 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK - YEAR 
END PERFORMANCE 2022-23  
 

 The Committee received a report which provided them with the Council’s 
Performance and Improvement Framework, reporting performance on the delivery of 
Council priorities for the period April 2022 to March 2023. It also provided an 
overview of performance relevant to the role and remit of this Committee. 
  
The analysis of performance for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 against each of the 6 
policy objectives of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and the Balanced Scorecard 
was set out at Appendix 1. Areas of particular relevance to this Committee were 
highlighted in the report however, the full Performance Management & Improvement 
Framework is provided to enable members to see the full picture of performance 
across all priority areas at Appendix 1. 
  
The report outlined the challenges, achievements, actions and resources for each 
policy objective. It also contains performance data including strategic and 
operational measures and is informed by qualitative and quantitative assessment to 
inform policy and resource decisions. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

  
A review of measures is being undertaken to understand where changes may be 
needed to ensure the PMIF remains robust, particularly where data is still not 
available for reporting. 
  
Following a request in June 2022, for additional support in relation to the 
Performance Management and Improvement Framework, the Commercialisation 
and Improvement team are working with the Workforce Development team on a 
focussed training session for councillors. A training brief has been drafted and is 
being shared at the next meeting of the Councillor Support and Development Group 
(date TBA) for their consideration. It is intended that this training opportunity will be 
delivered in late September. 
  
In addition to the report the Committee received a presentation on the Deep Dive 
area: Update on Apprenticeships. The Committee were advised on the national 

[...]
tandards, 
higher insulation requirements. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted 
  

CPL74 HOUSING KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET SETTING 2023/24  
 

 The Committee received a report which provided an update on proposed targets for 
the suite of HEHC Key Performance Indicators (KPI) targets 2023/24. 
  
To ensure that the suite of HEHC KPI’s remain relevant, challenging and support 
delivery of key objectives a review was carried out in 2022/23 and a report was 
presented and agreed by this group on 7 November 2022. 
  
The Committee were advised that it was also agreed that the revised KPI suite 
would reflect the introduction of the Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM’s) by the 
Regulator of Social Housing (RSH). The TSMs will provide a new system for 
assessing how well social landlords in England are providing good quality homes 
and services. 
  
There are 22 tenant satisfaction measures in total. 10 of these will be measured by 
landlords directly, and 12 will be measured by landlords carrying out tenant 
perception surveys. It is mandatory for all social landlords including Local Authorities 
to collect, publish and submit performance to the Regulator of Social Housing. 
  
The Committee were informed that there are a further 22 KPI’s that will be measured 
and reported that support delivery of the strategic aims of the Directorate.  
  
HEHC Service Directors met on 23 May 2023 to review and ensure the 2023/24 
KPI’s suite remained relevant, aspirational and realistic. Below are the proposed 
changes to the KPI suite presented and agreed by this group on 7 November 2022. 
  
It was considered that the following KPI’s should be removed as they are reported 
via the Council’s Performance Management Information Framework (PMIF). To 
lessen the burden of Elected Members receiving the same performance data by two 
different performance reports it was considered by HEHC Service Directors that 
these indicators should be removed from the HEHC specific Performance report and 
would continue to be reported via the PMIF: 
  

·        % of new homes built against annual housing requirement 
·        % of new homes built that are affordable by the council 
·        % of new homes built that are affordable by RP’s 
·        % of new homes built that are affordable by developers 

  
The Appendix attached to the main report set out in detail the revised suite of KPI’s 

Page 5



 

and their proposed target. A comments field provides relevant information on what 
specifically informed the proposed target. 
  
The Committee were informed that a future report will be brought to this group 
regarding the Building Safety Compliance Key Performance Indicators and their 
2023/24 targets. 
  
The Committee were advised that all targets have been reviewed using SMART 
methodology. To ensure that targets set are challenging and demonstrates the 
Council’s commitment to improve service delivery a number of factors are 
considered. 
  
Where performance data is available for 2021/2 and 2022/23 it is used to identify 
trends to help inform 2023/24 targets.  
  
In addition, benchmarking data from HouseMark is used to identify our current 
quartile position and compare current performance against the wider housing sector. 
We aim to improve our performance towards the top quartile or the next available 
quartile in the shortest possible time, except where we are performing at top quartile 
already.  
  
For indicators where no benchmarking comparisons exist or previous performance 
data, we have set targets at a level that we feel is achievable and appropriate taking 
into consideration any influencing factors. 
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The revised set of KPI’s and their targets for 2023/24 were 

agreed 
       

CPL75 CHANGING FUTURES, MCN AND HOMELESSNESS (PRESENTATION)  
 

 Changing Futures Northumbria 
  
The Committee received a presentation from Mark Smith, Director of Public Service 
Reform on ‘Ch
[...]
listically as opposed to individual services 

addressing individual needs 
  
The Committee were advised of work to date, work stream development and next 
steps. 
  
Further updates will be presented to the Committee as the project develops. 
  
Homelessness Review 
  
Amy Davis provided the Committee with a presentation which outlined the 
Homelessness Review. The Committee were advised on the background and work 
to date, the next 12 months, the floating support review, the person-centred floating 
support and details of links between the reviews 
  
Further updates will be presented to the Committee as the project develops 
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted 
  

CPL76 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report which provided details on development of the work 
programme for OSC’s and the provisional work programme for Housing, 
Environment and Healthy Communities OSC for the municipal year 2023/24. 
  
The proposed 2023/24 work programme was attached to the main report at 
Appendix 1 and remains provisional as: 

Page 7



 

  
• Cabinet may wish to refer further issues to Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees for further consideration 
• It does not take into account of new policy issues which may be identified 

during the year, which Cabinet may wish to refer to Overview and 
Scrutiny, and 

• It does not include issues identified by members of committees on an 
ongoing basis during the year as a result of scrutiny decisions, call in and 
councillor call for action. 

  
RESOLVED - i) That the information contained in the annual work 

programme report be noted 
  ii) The Committee endorsed the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee’s provisional work programme for 2023/24 
attached at Appendix 1, subject to any amendments arising 
from consideration of Appendix 2, and refer it to Council on 
20 July 2023 for agreement 

  iii) The Committee noted that further reports will be brought to 
the Committee to identify any additional issues which the 
Committee may be asked to consider 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 1 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OSC 

       11th SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Lifelong Learning 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
1. To provide an overview to the Housing, Economy and Health Communities OSC of 

Gateshead Council’s post-16 education offer and the impact on residents. 
 

Background 
2. Gateshead Council’s post-16 education offer has evolved over the last 20 years 

from a small community learning offer to being one of the largest local authority 
providers in England. 
 

3. The majority of our funding comes from the Education Skills Funding Agency, The 
Department for Education, and the North East Combined Authority. Smaller one-off 
or short-term projects are funded through (previously) the European Social Fund, 
Community Renewal Fund and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 

4. Education for residents includes the following provision: 
a. Community and Family Learning, delivery in over 40 community venues, 

schools, and learning centres across Gateshead, including specialist 
provision for adults with learning disabilities 

b. Apprenticeships and work-place learning, working with over 350 employers 
each year. We are the largest local authority provider of Apprenticeships in 
England 

c. Employability and Careers provision which includes the Council’s statutory 
Information Advice and Guidance team, and employability programmes for 
learners aged 16+ 

d. Essential Skills programmes including English, maths, digital skills and 
English for speakers of other languages 
 

5. Funding is for both qualification-based learning and for learning that leads to 
improved outcomes, such as better community cohesion and improved well-
being. 
 

6. The focus of our provision is to help those most disadvantaged, in low-waged 
employment, have low or no qualifications, or least likely to participate in 
education. 49% of our learners live in a deprived postcode area, 44% have a 
learning difficulty, disability or long-term health concern and 2 out of 5 adults are 
unemployed. 
 

7. Post-16 provision makes a huge impact on individuals, their families, the 
community and wider region. There are numerous studies demonstrating 
education, irrespective of age when undertaken: 

a. Increases earnings by up to 22%, especially for those undertaking a level 3 
qualification 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 2 

b. Investment in education for women yields higher rates of return than 
investment in men’s, although this can vary by age and type of programme 

c. Having a level 2 qualification offers better protection against weak labour 
markets, whereas adults with qualifications at level 1 or below suffer the 
greatest 

 
Recommendations 
8. The Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities OSC is asked to 

a. Notes the clear benefits to individuals, communities and employers of adult 
education 

b. Recognises the unique and high-quality service offered by Gateshead 
Council 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Melanie Crosby Principal of Learning and Skills x8650 
  

Page 10



 1 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Community Safety Board – Strategic Priorities 2023/24 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report  
1.1 This report provides Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee with an overview of some of the key activities that have 
been co-ordinated on behalf of Gateshead Community Safety Board since April 
2023 to tackle the strategic priorities outlined within Partnership Plan 2023/24. 

 
1.2 The purpose of the report is to seek the views of the Housing, Environment and 

Healthy Communities OSC and for members to identify any key issues/areas they 
wish to scrutinise in detail at a future meeting. 

 
2. Background 
2.1 As a reminder, the Community Safety Board is a standalone statutory partnership 

made up of representatives from Responsible Authorities (including police, local 
authority, fire and rescue, health, and probation service).  These agencies work 
together to protect local communities from crime and disorder and help people 
feel safe.  The Board’s core statutory functions are to: 

• address crime and disorder (including anti-social behaviour and behaviour 
which adversely affects the environment). 

• combat the misuse of drugs, alcohol, and other substances. 

• reduce re-offending. 

• tackle serious violence. 
 

2.2 The Board also has a statutory duty under Crime and Disorder Act to produce an 
annual intelligence-led Strategic Assessment (an assessment of need based on 
data) along with a Partnership Plan (which sets out the priorities and activity that 
will be undertaken by the Board to address its core statutory functions).  A copy of 
the Partnership Plan 2023/24 has previously been presented to Committee. 
 

2.3 The strategic themes/priorities agreed by Community Safety Board for 2023/24: 
 

 

STRATEGIC THEME 1: 
 

Tackling Serious Violence 
 

 

STRATEGIC THEME 2: 
 

Thriving Communities 

 

STRATEGIC THEME 3: 
 

Protecting People from Harm 
 

 

Serious Violence & Knife Crime 
 

Domestic Abuse & VAWG 
 

Serious & Organised Crime 
 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

Locality Working 
 

Reducing Re-offending 
 

 

Hate Crime & Tensions 
 

Preventing Radicalisation 
 

Combatting Drugs 
 

 

STRATEGIC THEME 4: 
 

Strengthening Governance & Accountability Arrangements 
 

 

Community Safety Review                        Strategic Assessment                        Information Sharing 
 

 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OSC 

       11 September 2023 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 2 

3 Crime Performance  
 
3.1 The table below shows crime and disorder performance in Gateshead from April 

through to July 2023: 
 

Offence Type 
Current 

(Apr-Jul23) 
Previous 

(Apr-Jul22) 
Change 

(Vol) 
Change 

(%) 

All Crime 6,854 6,614 +2
[...]
h outreach offer.  This includes a mix of both 
peripatetic and target provisions, along with training, peer research and diversionary 
activities to help tackle youth-related anti-social behaviour.  

• Completed a phase of testing of a redesigned method of responding to Anti-social 
Behaviour and of a different way of working, that has identified the improvements can 
be made in resident satisfaction and that the recurrence of ASB from repeated 
perpetrators can be reduced.  Commenced the review of job profiles, roles, and 
responsibilities, that will lead to permanent change.  This will allow for the creation of 
a ‘single front door’ and multi-skilled anti-social behaviour investigation unit that will 
speed the response and resolution of ASB, with longer lasting results.   

• Members have agreed around £2million of additional funding to tackle the impact of 
environment on health, wellbeing, climate change, economic sustainability and in 
response to declining resident satisfaction with services.  The funding will be used to 
support improvements in grounds maintenance, litter and waste removal, better 
communications with residents about environmental issues and support for those 
that want to volunteer, and engagement with and enforcement with those that 
persistently spoil the area for others.  Officers are working with members to confirm 
the outcomes that could be achieved over the next two years. 

Page 14



 5 

 
Locality Working (Gateshead Council – Lead: Neil Bouch) 

 

• Developed blueprint for locality work in South Gateshead – Team Around Community 
approach based in partnership and relationships across manageable geographies. 

• Developed and implemented 2 x locality plans that provide coverage for all 5 wards 
in South Gateshead.  The next steps will involve more partners in the development 
and delivery of the plans. 

• Developed and implemented a local network for VCS support in South Gateshead. 

• Using LION data, we are developing a hea
[...]
rther improve 
alignment and minimise duplication across priority areas. 

 
5. Recommendations 
5.1 Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities OSC is asked to: 

(i) Comment on the activities undertaken in relation to the strategic priorities 
of the Community Safety Board. 

(ii) Continue to receive six-monthly Community Safety updates. 
(iii) Identify any issues/areas OSC may want to scrutinise in detail at a future 

Committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Contact:  Adam Lindridge, Community Safety Manager             Tel:  07535 200 777 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OSC 

       11 September 202 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Pavement Parking 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise the Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities OSC on Pavement 
Parking within Gateshead 
 
Background 
 
Since 1974, parking on pavements, with certain exceptions, has been prohibited in 
Greater London by the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1974. 
 
At present, enforcement of parking on footways outside Greater London would require a 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for every street where pavement parking is barred (or a 
Borough wide TRO with individual streets exempted).  It is for this reason that there are 
no other Local Authorities nearby that currently perform this function.  
 
The Department for Transport is currently running a project looking at how 
the TRO legislative framework can be improved to make TROs easier to implement; 
including for pavement parking.  
 
The exception to this is where double and single yellow line restrictions are in place. 
During their hours of operation, these restrictions cover the centre of the carriageway to 
the building line and so the footway is automatically covered. 
 
Proposal 
 
DfT plans to introduce legislation to allow all English highway authorities to adopt new 
footway enforcement powers, although the timeline for that is still unclear, as are the 
details about how it will work. 
 
DfT conducted a consultation on pavement parking in 2020 and are still considering the 
responses to that.  The Council submitted a response as agreed by Cabinet on 17th 
November 2020. 
   
If the Council did adopt the powers, once granted, it is likely that a clear and robust 
policy would be required setting out the type of circumstances in which we would 
enforce and (equally importantly) those in which we wouldn’t.  Without this we would be 
overwhelmed with requests and complaints. 
 
It is also important to note that, in some (particularly urban) areas, parking partly on the 
footway (so that people can still safely get past) is sometimes the pragmatic solution. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukla/1974/24/contents


 2 

It is also likely, given government’s previous approach and the practicalities involved, 
that footway enforcement would need to be undertaken by Civil Enforcement Officers 
(CEOs) in person, rather than by “approved device” (e.g. the camera car). 
 
This implies the need for a significant uplift in the CEO establishment, at time when we 
are finding it difficult to maintain staffing levels within enforcement.  This would therefore 
involve significant additional costs, including additional supervision and back-office 
support to support these additional duties. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities OSC is asked to note the report. 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Caroline Shield/ Andy Waters  
  

Page 20



 

              
 
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Work Programme 
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive  

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
Summary 

 
The report sets out the provisional work programme for the Housing, Environment and 
Healthy Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 
 
 
1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 19 

June 2023 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme.  

 
2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands and highlights proposed 

changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of identification.    
 
Recommendations  
 
3.  The Committee is asked to 
 

a) Note the provisional programme;  
 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill Extension: 2149 
 
 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & HEALTHY 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
11 September 2023

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

DRAFT Housing Environment & Healthy Communities OSC Work Programme 2023-24 
19 June 
2023 
 

• Performance Management and Improvement Framework – Year 
End Performance 2022-23  

• Housing Design and Energy Efficient Standards 
• Housing Key Performance Indicator Target Setting 2023/24 
• Changing Futures, MCN and Homelessness (focus on linkages and 

impacts and join up) 
• Work Programme 

11 
September 
2023 
 
 

• Community Safety priorities update / progress  
• Lifelong Learning (focus on; 

-  what is available academically and physically 
- Is there a clear picture of provision across the borough)  

• Parking enforcement – Update (focus on; 
- what can be done to prevent pavement parking 
- how can we better enforce / do we need additional powers? 
- Plan / projected timescales / measuring success)  

• Brexit Update (Information Only) 
• Work Programme 

23 October 
2023  

• Construction Services Update - Repairs and Maintenance 
Improvement Plan Progress Update 

• Housing and Compliance 
[...]
nds.html 
xii https://www.makeuk.org/insights/reports/trade-and-cooperation-with-the-eu-six-months-on 
xiii https://www.neechamber.co.uk/chamber-survey-shows-devastating-impact-of-brexit-on-eu-trade/ 
xiv https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-64450882 
xv International Trade Statistics 2022, North East and UK, Chamber of Commerce  
xvi https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/trade-goods-value 

 
xvii https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/trade-services 

 
xviii https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/cost-of-doing-business 
xix https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/foreign-direct-investment 
xx Economic Survey, Q1, 2023, NECC  
xxi Deloitte: Why has the UK missed out on a trade boom?, May 2022 
xxii As of September 2022 
xxiii https://regions.regionalstudies.org/ezine/article/the-impact-of-brexit-on-english-local-
government/?doi=10.1080/13673882.2018.00001049 
xxiv https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/employment-by-nationality 

 
1. xxv EU Settlement Scheme quarterly statistics, 28 August 2018 to 31 March 2023, (UK Home Office) 

Page 35

https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/gdp-lep-area
https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/gva-industry
https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/trade-goods-value
https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/trade-services
https://www2.deloitte.com/uk/en/pages/tax/articles/why-has-the-uk-missed-out-on-a-trade-boom.html
https://evidencehub.northeastlep.co.uk/report/employment-by-nationality


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Lifelong Learning
	Purpose of the Report

	4 Community Safety Priorities Update / Progress Report
	5 Parking Enforcement Update Report
	Purpose of the Report

	6 Work Programme
	REPORT OF:	Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
	Summary
	Recommendations
	2023.08.29 - Apx 1 2023-24 Draft Work Prog HEHC OSC

	7 Brexit Update
	Purpose of the Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 11 September 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, F Geddes, D Burnett, 

H Weatherley, H Kelly, S Dickie, V Anderson, P Maughan, 
A Wintcher, S Gallagher, P Burns, D Welsh, K Walker and 
L Brand 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): J Turnbull and K Dodds 
  
CPL77 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the last Committee held on 19 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  

CPL78 LIFELONG LEARNING  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an overview of 
Gateshead Council’s post-16 education offer and the impact on residents. 
  
Updates were provided in respect of the following: 
  

        Delivery areas: this includes community learning, apprenticeships and 
essential skills. 

        Local delivery: it was highlighted that Gateshead support the highest 
number of learners compared to neighbouring authorities. 

        Success stories: the Committee noted that Learning and Skills have a 
success rate 23% above the national average and are Ofsted rated ‘good’. 

        Student overview: 44% of learners have a learning difficulty, disability or 
health condition. 49% of learners live in a deprived neighbourhood. 

        Impact across the 2022/23 Academic Year: the Committee were advised 
that 76% of young people enrolled are attending an employability related 
course with 98% of 16-18 year old apprentices securing full time employment 
on completion of their apprenticeship. 

        Staff: it was highlighted that staff recruitment and retention within the service 
is excellent. 

  
The Committee questioned how residents can access the learning and skills 
provision; Mel Crosby (Principal of Learning & Skills) advised that the service use 
direct and indirect marketing techniques in addition to social media. It was also 
explained that a lot of learner recruitment is a result of word or mouth and that the 
service has a good reputation in the local community. 
  



 

The Committee were also advised that the service does a lot of work within 
Gateshead’s schools to identify trends in learning gaps which can be developed for 
learners aged 16-18; the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on educational 
attainment was also discussed. 
  
The Committee commended the work of the service but queried how the service is 
funded. Mel Crosby advised the Committee that funding streams come from the 
Department for Education and the ESFA; it was also explained that funding is 
allocated annually and there is no requirement for the service to bid for money. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Committee noted the benefits to individuals, communities and 
employers of adult education. 

(ii)              That the Committee recognised the unique and high-quality service 
offered by Gateshead Council. 

  
CPL79 COMMUNITY SAFETY PRIORITIES UPDATE / PROGRESS REPORT  

 
 The Committee received a report providing an overview of some key activities 

coordinated on behalf of the Community Safety Board since April 2023 to tackle 
strategic priorities outlined in the Partnership Plan 2023/24. 
  
Updates were provided in respect of the following: 
  

        Crime Performance: The Committee were given an overview of crime and 
disorder in Gateshead from April – May 2023. It was noted that recorded 
crime in Gateshead had increased by 4%, equivalent to 240 crimes. 

  
        Progress to date: Details of progress made across the strategic priorities 

were provided, this included tackling serious violence, thriving communities, 
protecting people from harm and strengthening governance/accountability.  

  
From the report, the Committee also noted the information provided in relation to 
domestic homicide reviews that had been conducted within Gateshead. The 
Committee were also advised that a Members Seminar is to be organised for 
Councillors to raise issues directly with Northumbria Police colleagues. 
  
The Committee queried whether the current cost of living crisis had impacted on 
crime levels within Gateshead; Adam Lindridge (Community Safety Manager) 
explained that instances of shoplifting had increased according to the statistics; 
Adam advised the Committee that as part of the next update report more information 
would be provided on the ‘drivers of crime;. 
  
Concern was noted by the Committee regarding call wait times to contact the Police; 
a discussion also took place on neighbourhood policing priorities. Councillors also 
noted that some constituents have had to wait until the next day or longer to receive 
a call-back or visit from the police when a crime is reported. The Committee 
acknowledged that Northumbria Police are working hard across the borough to deal 
with emergencies but commented that more assurances were needed for residents 
who report non-urgent/life threatening crimes and concerns such as bicycle thefts 



 

and ASB. 
  
A query was raised in relation to the safety of Council staff and Councillors; the 
Committee were advised that Gateshead Council’s HR department are developing 
the existing policy for staff and member safety to ensure it remains current and 
relevant. It was also noted that employee policies are being developed to support 
staff who are victim of domestic abuse/assault. It was highlighted that a 
comprehensive in-house counselling support service continues to be available for 
staff and counsellors if needed. 
  
The Committee discussed environmental ASB; it was reported that members had 
agreed to around £2million of additional funding being used to tackle the impact of 
environment on health, wellbeing, climate change, economic sustainability and in 
response to declining resident satisfaction with services. The Committee agreed to 
review the outcomes of this work in 12 months. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Committee noted and commented on the contents of the report. 
(ii)              That the Committee agreed to receive a further update in 6 months. 
(iii)            That the Committee agreed to receive an update on the outcomes of work 

being undertaken to tackle environmental ASB in 12 months. 
   

CPL80 PARKING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on pavement parking within 
Gateshead. 
  
From the report it was proposed that the Department for Transport (DfT) plans to 
introduce legislation to allow all English highway authorities to adopt new footway 
enforcement powers however the timeline for that is unclear, as are the details about 
how it will work.  
  
It was reported that DfT had conducted a consultation on pavement parking in 2020 
and are still considering the responses to that. It was noted that the Council had 
submitted a response to this consultation (as agreed by Cabinet on 17th November 
2020). 
  
It was explained that if the Council does adopt the new powers, once granted, it is 
likely that a clear and robust policy would be required setting out the type of 
circumstances in which it would enforce and those in which it would not. The 
Committee noted that without this the Council would be overwhelmed with requests 
and complaints. 
  
The Committee were asked to note that in some areas, parking partly on the footway 
(so that people can still safely get past) is sometimes a pragmatic solution. It was 
also stated that it is likely that given government’s previous approach and the 
practicalities involved, that footway enforcement would need to be undertaken by 
Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs) in person, rather than by “approved device” (e.g. 
the camera car). 
  



 

It was also explained that this implies the need for a significant uplift in the CEO 
establishment, at time when the Council are finding it difficult to maintain staffing 
levels within enforcement. This would therefore involve significant additional costs, 
including additional supervision and back-office support to support these additional 
duties. 
  
The Committee queried the visibility of current CEO’s across Gateshead; some 
members advised that they rarely, if ever, see them out in Gateshead. Officers 
reiterated that recruitment and retention of CEO’s within the service had been a 
challenge but provided assurances that the existing cohort of CEO’s are working 
hard to cover hot-spot areas as well as monitoring the rest of Gateshead. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Committee noted the report. 
  

CPL81 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report which provided details on development of the work 
programme for OSC’s and the provisional work programme for Housing, 
Environment and Healthy Communities OSC for the municipal year 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Committee noted the Work Programme. 
  

CPL82 BREXIT UPDATE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               That the Committee noted the report for information. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


